BOOK INVENTORY SYSTEM USING RFID

NURUL NADIA BINTI MAT JALALUDDIN

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the
Requirement for the award of the degree of

Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Systems & Networking)

FACULTY OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS & SOF TWARE ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

MAY 2011
PERPUSTAKAAN
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG
No}fgl'o‘!\ehgrg No. !_?ﬁnggilan
06864z X
Tarikh N32
: Joll
o ML o
9 \ N Bc.




ABSTRACT

Radio-frequency identification (RFID) is a technology uses
communication via electromagnetic waves to exchange data between a terminal
and an object such as a product, animal, or person for the purpose of
identification and tracking. Among the many uses of RFID technology is its
deployment in libraries. This technology has slowly begun to replace the
traditional barcodes on library items (books, CDs, DVDs, etc.). The RFID tag
can contain identifying information, such as a book's title or material type,
without having to be pointed to a separate database. The information is read by
an RFID reader, which replaces the standard barcode reader commonly found at
a library's circulation desk. In this project, RFID technology will help the
management of the library and also the customer for library in order to manage
the inventory and all the transaction process happen every day. This technology
also reduces time and increase the efficiency. Therefore, it will make the data of
the library can be view and manage more systematically by the administrator or

staff.



Covi

ABSTRAK

Pengenalpastian frekuensi radio (RFID) adalah merupakan satu
teknologi yang menggunakan komunikasi melalui gelombang elektromagnetik
untuk pertukaran data melalui satu terminal dan satu objek seperti produk,
haiwan atau orang yang bertujuan sebagai pengenalpastian dan pencarian. Di
antara kegunaan teknologi RFID adalah penggunaannya di perpustakaan.
Teknologi ini semakin lama semakin digunakan bagi menggantikan penggunaan
tradisional iaitu kod bar pada alatan perpustakaan (buku, cakera padat, cakera
keras, dll.). Tag RFID boleh mengandungi informasi pengenalpastian, seperti
tajuk buku atau jenis bahan, tanpa perlu menunjuk pada pengkalan data yang
berbeza. Informasi tersebut dibaca oleh pembaca RFID, yang mana
menggantikan pembaca kod bar yang kebiasaanhya boleh didapati di kaunter
sirkulasi perpustakaan. Di dalam projek ini, teknologi RFID membantu
pengurusan perpustakaan and juga pengguna bagi perpustakaan untuk
menguruskan inventori and kesemua proses transaksi Aya’ng berlaku setiap hari.
Teknologi ini juga mengurangkan masa dan memngkatkan kecekapan. Oleh
kerana itu, penggunaan teknologi ini secara langsung membolehkan data
sesebuah perpustakaan itu dilihat dan diuruskn deng lebih sistematik oleh
pentadbir atau staf.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
STUDENT’S DECLARATION i
DEDICATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
ABSTRAK vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES xii
LIST OF FIGURES xiv
LIST OF APPENDICES xviii

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction 1

1.2 Problem Statement 2

1.3 Objective(s) 3

1.4  Scope 4

1.5  Thesis Organization 4
2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction 6

.2.2 Literature Review 7



2.2.1 Domain
2.2.1.1 Comparison between Data
Capture Technologies
2.2.2 Advantages and Disadvantages
2.2.2.1 Advantages of RFID Application
2.2.2.2 Disadvantages of RFID
Application
2.2.3 Components Required for the
Purposed RFID System
2.2.3.1 RFID Tags
2.2.3.2 Reader or Sensor
2.2.3.3 Antenna
2.2.3.4 Server
2.2.4 RFID Frequency
2.3  Existing System
2.3.1 University of Bergen Library,Norway
2.4  Book Inventory System Using RFID ‘
2.4.1 Software and Hardwaxfe
2.4.1.1 RFID Tags

2.4.1.2 RFID readers

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

viii

11

11

14

15

15

17

I8

18

19

21

21

23

24

25

27

29



3.2 . Project Methodology
| 3.2.1 Project Planning
3.2.2 Project Analysis
3.2.2.1 Requirement Gathering
3.2.3 Designing
3.2.3.1 Flowchart
3.2.3.2 System Diagram
3.2.3.3 System Overview
3.2.3.4 Block Diagram
3.2.4 Interface Design
3.2.5 Data Dictionary
3.2.6 System Development
3.2.7 System Testing and Implementation
3.2.8 System Maintenance
3.3  Project Requirement
3.3.1 Development Tools
3.3.2 Visual Basic 6.0
3.3.3 Adobe Photoshop CS4 ,
3.3.4 Microsoft Office 2007
3.3.5 Microsoft Windows 7
3.4  Project Schedule and Milestone
3.4.1 Milestone

3.5 Conclusion

30

31

32

33

35

35

35

36

37

39

46

49

50

31

52

53

54

55

56

56

57

57

59

ix



5

IMPLEMENTATION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Result of Book Inventory System using RFID
4.3  Interface Design
4.3.1 Login Module
4.3.2 Selection Interface
4.3.3 Search Module
4.3.4 Borrow Book Module
4.3.5 Return Book Module
4.3.6 Account Manager Module
4.3.7 Book Inventory Module
4.3.8 Check Fine Module
4.3.9 Error Prevention
4.4  Database Construction and Tables
4.4.1 Details of the table
4.4.2 Database Connector
4.5  Implementing VB 2008 and RFID Programming

4.6  Implementation Requirement

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Introduction

60

60

61

61

62

65

68

69

71

74

76

77

78

80

81

84

86



5.2°  Result Analysis
5.2.1 Administrator Accessibility
5.2.2 Patron Accessibility
5.3  Discussion
5.3.1 Strength
5.3.2 Weakness
5.4  Constraints
5.4.1 Development Constraints

5.4.1.1 Time

5.4.1.2 Lack of Programming Skills

5.4.2 Hardware Constraints
5.4.2.1 Lack of professional

5.5 Future Enhancement

6 CONCLUSION
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Summary

6.3  Lesson Learning

REFERENCES

Appendices A-D

87

88
113
116
116
117
117
118
118
118
119
119
119

121
121
122

124

126-141

xi



TABLE NO.

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Comparison between Data Capture Technology
Advantages of RFID Application
Advantages of RFID compared to barcode
Tags Classified by Power Source
Frequency Range of RFID System
Comparison of RFID passive tags
Information gathered
Software Requirement to Develop the System
Hardware Requirement to Develop the System
Milestone for the Projek Satjana Muda 1
Selection Interface Input-Output for Administrator
Selection Interface Input-Output for Patron -
Search Interface Input-Output for Administrator
Borrow Book Input-Output
Return Book Input-Output

Account Manager Input-Output

PAGE

10

12

13

16

19

25

34

53

53

57

63

65

66

69

71

73

Xii



xiii
4.7 Book Inventory Input-Output 75

4.8 Check Fine Input-Output 77



FIGURE NO.

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

LIST OF FIGURES
TITLE PAGE

Book return automat, The front, where books are 22
returned
Behind the wall transportation line with automatic 23
sorting of books
RFID System Architecture 24
Invengo Gen2 Monza4QT Apparel Tag with 3D and 26
Privacy Control
Basic Principle of RFID Components 27
Phases in System Development Life Cycle 31
System Diagram for Book Inventory System using RFID 36
Communication between RFID tag, readér, and database 36
of the system
Block Diagram for Book Inventory System using RFID 37
Login Interface (Administrator) 39
Selection Interface (Administrator) 40
Book Inventory Interface (Administrator) 40

xiv



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

Account Manager Interface (Administrator)
Borrow Book Interface (Administrator)
Return Book Interface (Administrator)
Search Interface (Administrator)

Check Fine Interface (Administrator)
Login Interfacé (Patron)

Selection Interface (Patron)

Borrow Interface (Patron)

Return Interface (Patron)

Search Interface (Patron)

Login Interface for Administrator and Patron
Selection Interface for Administrator
Selection Interface for Patron

Search Interface for Administrator

Search Interface for Patron

Borrow Book Interface for Administrator and Patron

Return Book Interface for Administrator and Patron

Account Manager Interface
Book Inventory Interface
Check Fine Interface

Message box appear in the Login Interface

41

4]

42

42

42

43

44

44

45

45

62

63

64

66

67

68

70

72

74

76

78

XV



4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

Design view table of BookInfo

Design view table of BorrowInfo

Design view table of UserlInfo

Source code connecting database
Connecting to the RFID device

Login Interface (with login information)
Invalid login information error

Invalid login information error

Selection Interface for Administrator
Search Interface for Administrator
Account Manager Interface for Administrator
Borrow Book Interface for Administrator
Return Book Interface for Administrator
Book Inventory Interface for Administrator
Read new RFID tag

Successfully save new RFID tag

Check Fine Interface for Administrator

List view of available book in the library

List view of available book in the library by date

List view of unavailable book in the library

List view of unavailable book in the library by date

79
79
80
»
84
88
89
90
91

92

xXvi

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103



5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

522

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

Account Manager Interface with Data

Information Message of Successfully Save the Data
Data Saved in the Database

Information Message of Searching No Data in Database
Borrow Book Interface with Information of Book
Borrow Book Interface with Notification Message
Book Inventory Interface with Readable Unique RFID
Notification Message for Successfully Save Data in
Database

Notification Message for Unique RFID ID that Already
Exist in the Database

Check Fine Interface with Amount Payment Due to Late
Returning of Book

Selection Interface for Patron

Search Interface for Patron by Entering Book Title

xvii

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115



APPENDIX

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE
Gantt chart of PSM 1 & 2
System Interfaces (Early Project Planning)
System Interfaces (F 1mshmg Project)

RFID Hardware

Xviii

PAGE

126

129

134

140



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Even though we have already developed high end devices such as PDA,
iPhone and much more to create an efficient network, but then we still need to go
through the book manually in order to do research and assignment. It seems that

we still need books to refer to in spite of we already have internet.

To fulfill the necessity of the community, yet we still build the library
and bookstore to provide enough references. As we can see, Universiti Malaysia
Pahang (UMP) also has its own library and some faculty ‘such as Faculty of
Computer Science and Software Engineering (FSKKP) has their own bookstore
to provide the best references for their staff énd stu/dg:r'lt. Our library has their
Own system to manage the inventory of the books and all items in the library.

This system makes the management of the library become more efficient.



But, the situation not same as what is happening at Perpustakaan Awam
Yan, Kedah. Most of the time, this library will buy a lots of book and at the same
time the staff also have to manage the order of the book in the shelves, the
check-in and check-out of the book. While doing such work, the important things

that they have to be concern is to how to manage the book inventory efficiently?

The Book Inventory System Using RFID (RFID is stand for Radio
Frequency Identification) is developed to help this community in handling the
book inventory properly. Thus, this system can help and make the works much

easier. It also helps in the security matter.

1.2 Problem Statement

Books are important materials for teachers, lectures and students and
even to the community as it can be references for their study and thesis and also
to gain knowledge. However, because of the compact schedule in their lifestyle
routine, they don’t have so much time to spend in library. Meanwhile, for
student, they have to do so much research for their assignment and do some
reference. On the other hand, the communities also love to-read books with all

genres.

The librarian staff also facing some dlfﬁculty thIe handling the book
inventory. There are so many books to be managed 'and there must be an

effective way to manage the book inventory so that it is easier for both staff and



patron. For librarian, they still used the traditional method in which they manage
all the transaction in manual way. We also considered the security while

managing the book inventory.

As a solution for this matter, Book Inventory System Using RFID is
developed to fulfill the needs of a system that can manage and handle the book
inventory efficiently. It is the latest technology to be used in library so that we

can enhance the security system and at a mean time managing the book

inventory effectively.
1.3 Objective

The purpose in developing this Book Inventory System Using RFID is

based on several objectives. Those objectives are:

i. To develop an automated book handling in library in term of transaction .
process
ii. To computerize system of book handling in library

iii. To calculate fine in easier way due to late refurning of book



1.4 Scope

The project scopes that have been identified are the data, system
environment and user module. There are two (2) types of users in this system
which is the patrons which mean the user or customer of the library and the
library administrator. Those users are the communities of the district of Yan, and
also who visit the library. The system will cover all the codes of the books and
even the check-out or check-in of the books. This system will be developed using
Visual Basic for Graphical User Interface (GUI). As the system will connect to
the hardware, this system will use passive RFID tags.

1.5 Thesis Organization

This thesis is divided into 6 chapters and each chapter is devoted to
discuss different issue in the project. Chapter 1 will discuss on introduction to the
system. The problem statement, objective and scope will be identified. Chapter 2
will discuss about all the research and literature review that related to the project.
Chapter 3 will discuss the approach and framework 'fpr the project. It explains
about the method that is implemented while designing the system. Justification
about hardware and software that used to dévelop the system will also be
discussed. Chapter 4 will document all processes that involve in the development
of this project, generally, this chapter explains about the designed project
development. Chapter 5 will discuss about the results and data analysis that had

been acquired. The result included result analysis, project limitation and



suggestions for project enhancement. Chapter 6 will briefly summarize the

overall developed project.



CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

Chapter 11 is the important chapter for any project that will be develops.
The purpose of this chapter is to present a selected literature review, which is
very important for the research. This chapter also describes and explains on the
literature review carried out on the system that be used in developing this system.
Besides that, previous research also will be discussedl inthis section and at least
three existing system that being used in to make as a research which is related to

this system will be explained and compared to highlight the differences.

For the project required section, where all the requirements such as

software and hardware as well as the operating systen{i requirement will be listed
¢

so that developer can understand all the features that ‘are available in the

requirement before proceeding to the proposed project.



Finally, the last section of the chapter discusses the project schedule and
milestones. In this section, a Gantt chart will be attached together with this
section. The Gantt chart listed details of all task and activity required during the
progress of the project and the conclusion section will end the entire explanation

for this chapter.

2.2 Literature Review

Literature review is aims to review the critical points of current
knowledge on a particular topic. Therefore, the purpose of the literature review is
to find, read and analyze the literature or any works or studies related to this
system. It is important to well understand about all information to be considered

and related before develop this system.

For this project, some researchers have been done to understand the
concept and purpose of RFID in the book inventory system, programming
language, protocol language, and existing system that reldted to this project.



2.2.1 Domain

Every project has its own domain. In the Integrated Security System for
Industry: Module on Book Inventory System using RFID for library protection,
the domain for the project is Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) which refer

to small electronics devices that consist of a small chip and an antenna.

RFID is commonly used of an object (typically referred to as an RFID
tag) applied to or incorporated into a product, animal, or person for the purpose
of identification and tracking using radio waves. Some tags can be read from

several meters away and beyond the line of sight of the reader.

The FRID device serves the same purpose as a barcode or a magnetic
strip on the back of a credit card or ATM card; it provides a unique identifier for
that object. And just as a barcode or magnetic strip must be scanned to get the
information, the RFID device must be scanned to retrieve the identifying

information.

Unlike ubiquitous UPC barcode technology, RFID technology does not
require contact for line of sight for communication. RFID data can be read

through the human body, clothing and non-metallic materials.



2.2.1.1 Comparison between Data Capture Technologies

A significant advantage of RIFD devices over the barcodes approach in
terms of its data capture technologies is that RFID device does not need to be
positioned precisely relative to the scanner. We’re all familiar with the difficulty
that library checkout staff sometimes have in making sure that a barcode can be

read. Barcode also can lead to the inventory inaccuracy.

On the other way, traditionally we used the manual based approach.
Although the manual based approach could well identify the different product
type, however the data captured is not readily available in electronic format for

other purpose, unlike the barcode approach.

The main problem that we can highlight if we are using the manual
approach is that it will give the major problem to the staff. If the employ hire the
new staff, inexperienced manual staff may have problems identifying items types
in which case the use of barcode can help the identification process considerably.
For example, a manual staff could use a handheld barcode reader to capture the
barcode number on the item and this information c¢ould be electronically
processed to provide immediate description about particular item type via the
handheld reader itself.

Without RFID however, it will be difficult if not impossible for the
manual staff to uniquely identifying all the items in th/e’ ,li.brary. In contrast, RFID
devices will work within a few feet (up to 20 feet for high-frequency devices) of
the scanner. The main differences between data capture approaches are



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

