#### **BOOK INVENTORY SYSTEM USING RFID**

# NURUL NADIA BINTI MAT JALALUDDIN

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the
Requirement for the award of the degree of
Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Systems & Networking)

# FACULTY OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

#### MAY 2011

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG		
No. Perolehan 068648 Tarikh	No. Panggilan Tk 6 <sup>⊊</sup> 53 ∙N33	
30 NON 5015	2011 rs Bc.	

#### **ABSTRACT**

Radio-frequency identification (RFID) is a technology uses communication via electromagnetic waves to exchange data between a terminal and an object such as a product, animal, or person for the purpose of identification and tracking. Among the many uses of RFID technology is its deployment in libraries. This technology has slowly begun to replace the traditional barcodes on library items (books, CDs, DVDs, etc.). The RFID tag can contain identifying information, such as a book's title or material type, without having to be pointed to a separate database. The information is read by an RFID reader, which replaces the standard barcode reader commonly found at a library's circulation desk. In this project, RFID technology will help the management of the library and also the customer for library in order to manage the inventory and all the transaction process happen every day. This technology also reduces time and increase the efficiency. Therefore, it will make the data of the library can be view and manage more systematically by the administrator or staff.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Pengenalpastian frekuensi radio (RFID) adalah merupakan satu teknologi yang menggunakan komunikasi melalui gelombang elektromagnetik untuk pertukaran data melalui satu terminal dan satu objek seperti produk, haiwan atau orang yang bertujuan sebagai pengenalpastian dan pencarian. Di antara kegunaan teknologi RFID adalah penggunaannya di perpustakaan. Teknologi ini semakin lama semakin digunakan bagi menggantikan penggunaan tradisional iaitu kod bar pada alatan perpustakaan (buku, cakera padat, cakera keras, dll.). Tag RFID boleh mengandungi informasi pengenalpastian, seperti tajuk buku atau jenis bahan, tanpa perlu menunjuk pada pengkalan data yang berbeza. Informasi tersebut dibaca oleh pembaca RFID, yang mana menggantikan pembaca kod bar yang kebiasaannya boleh didapati di kaunter sirkulasi perpustakaan. Di dalam projek ini, teknologi RFID membantu pengurusan perpustakaan and juga pengguna bagi perpustakaan untuk menguruskan inventori and kesemua proses transaksi yang berlaku setiap hari. Teknologi ini juga mengurangkan masa dan meningkatkan kecekapan. Oleh kerana itu, penggunaan teknologi ini secara langsung membolehkan data sesebuah perpustakaan itu dilihat dan diuruskn deng lebih sistematik oleh pentadbir atau staf.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

СНАРТЕ	R	TITLE	PAGE
	STU	DENT'S DECLARATION	ii
	DED	DICATION	iii
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABS	TRACT	v
	ABS	TRAK	vi
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST	T OF TABLES	xii
	LIST	OF FIGURES	xiv
	LIST	OF APPENDICES	xviii
1	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Objective(s)	3
	1.4	Scope	. 4
	1.5	Thesis Organization	4
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	Literature Review	7

	٠	
1	1	<b>T71</b>
1	1	vı

	2.2.1 Domain	8
	2.2.1.1 Comparison between Data	9
	Capture Technologies	
	2.2.2 Advantages and Disadvantages	11
	2.2.2.1 Advantages of RFID Application	11
	2.2.2.2 Disadvantages of RFID	14
	Application	
	2.2.3 Components Required for the	15
	Purposed RFID System	
	2.2.3.1 RFID Tags	15
	2.2.3.2 Reader or Sensor	17
	2.2.3.3 Antenna	18
	2.2.3.4 Server	18
	2.2.4 RFID Frequency	19
2.3	Existing System	21
	2.3.1 University of Bergen Library, Norway	21
2.4	Book Inventory System Using RFID	23
	2.4.1 Software and Hardware	24
	2.4.1.1 RFID Tags	25
	2.4.1.2 RFID readers	27
MET	HODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	29

3.2	Project Methodology	30
•	3.2.1 Project Planning	31
	3.2.2 Project Analysis	32
	3.2.2.1 Requirement Gathering	33
	3.2.3 Designing	35
	3.2.3.1 Flowchart	35
	3.2.3.2 System Diagram	35
	3.2.3.3 System Overview	36
	3.2.3.4 Block Diagram	37
	3.2.4 Interface Design	39
	3.2.5 Data Dictionary	46
	3.2.6 System Development	49
	3.2.7 System Testing and Implementation	50
	3.2.8 System Maintenance	51
3.3	Project Requirement	52
	3.3.1 Development Tools	53
	3.3.2 Visual Basic 6.0	54
	3.3.3 Adobe Photoshop CS4	55
	3.3.4 Microsoft Office 2007	56
	3.3.5 Microsoft Windows 7	56
3.4	Project Schedule and Milestone	57
	3.4.1 Milestone	57
3.5	Conclusion	59

	4.1	Introduction	60
	4.2	Result of Book Inventory System using RFID	60
	4.3	Interface Design	61
		4.3.1 Login Module	61
		4.3.2 Selection Interface	62
		4.3.3 Search Module	65
		4.3.4 Borrow Book Module	68
		4.3.5 Return Book Module	69
		4.3.6 Account Manager Module	71
		4.3.7 Book Inventory Module	74
		4.3.8 Check Fine Module	76
		4.3.9 Error Prevention	77
	4.4	Database Construction and Tables	78
		4.4.1 Details of the table	80
		4.4.2 Database Connector	81
	4.5	Implementing VB 2008 and RFID Programming	83
	4.6	Implementation Requirement	84
_			
5	RESU	JLT AND DISCUSSION	
	5.1	Introduction	86

**IMPLEMENTATION** 

	5.2	Result Analysis	87
		5.2.1 Administrator Accessibility	88
		5.2.2 Patron Accessibility	113
	5.3	Discussion	116
		5.3.1 Strength	116
		5.3.2 Weakness	117
	5.4	Constraints	117
		5.4.1 Development Constraints	118
		5.4.1.1 Time	118
		5.4.1.2 Lack of Programming Skills	118
		5.4.2 Hardware Constraints	119
		5.4.2.1 Lack of professional	119
	5.5	Future Enhancement	119
6	CON	CLUSION	
	6.1	Introduction	121
	6.2	Summary	121
	6.3	Lesson Learning	122
REFERE	NCES		124
Appendice	s A-D		126-141

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Comparison between Data Capture Technology	10
2.2	Advantages of RFID Application	12
2.3	Advantages of RFID compared to barcode	13
2.4	Tags Classified by Power Source	16
2.5	Frequency Range of RFID System	19
2.6	Comparison of RFID passive tags	25
3.1	Information gathered	34
3.2	Software Requirement to Develop the System	53
3.3	Hardware Requirement to Develop the System	53
3.4	Milestone for the Projek Sarjana Muda 1	57
4.1	Selection Interface Input-Output for Administrator	63
4.2	Selection Interface Input-Output for Patron	65
4.3	Search Interface Input-Output for Administrator	66
4.4	Borrow Book Input-Output	69
4.5	Return Book Input-Output	71
4.6	Account Manager Input-Output	73

V1	111	

4.7	Book Inventory Input-Output	75
4.8	Check Fine Input-Output	77

# LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Book return automat. The front, where books are	22
	returned	
2.2	Behind the wall transportation line with automatic	23
	sorting of books	
2.3	RFID System Architecture	24
2.4	Invengo Gen2 Monza4QT Apparel Tag with 3D and	26
	Privacy Control	
2.5	Basic Principle of RFID Components	27
3.1	Phases in System Development Life Cycle	31
3.2	System Diagram for Book Inventory System using RFID	36
3.3	Communication between RFID tag, readér, and database	36
	of the system	
3.4	Block Diagram for Book Inventory System using RFID	37
3.5	Login Interface (Administrator)	39
3.6	Selection Interface (Administrator)	40
3.7	Book Inventory Interface (Administrator)	40

3.8	Account Manager Interface (Administrator)	41
3.9	Borrow Book Interface (Administrator)	41
3.10	Return Book Interface (Administrator)	42
3.11	Search Interface (Administrator)	42
3.12	Check Fine Interface (Administrator)	42
3.13	Login Interface (Patron)	43
3.14	Selection Interface (Patron)	44
3.15	Borrow Interface (Patron)	44
3.16	Return Interface (Patron)	45
3.17	Search Interface (Patron)	45
4.1	Login Interface for Administrator and Patron	62
4.2	Selection Interface for Administrator	63
4.3	Selection Interface for Patron	64
4.4	Search Interface for Administrator	66
4.5	Search Interface for Patron	67
4.6	Borrow Book Interface for Administrator and Patron	68
4.7	Return Book Interface for Administrator and Patron	70
4.8	Account Manager Interface	72
4.9	Book Inventory Interface	74
4.10	Check Fine Interface	76
4.11	Message box appear in the Login Interface	78

4.12	Design view table of BookInfo	79
4.13	Design view table of BorrowInfo	79
4.14	Design view table of UserInfo	80
4.15	Source code connecting database	82
4.16	Connecting to the RFID device	84
5.1	Login Interface (with login information)	88
5.2	Invalid login information error	89
5.3	Invalid login information error	90
5.4	Selection Interface for Administrator	91
5.5	Search Interface for Administrator	92
5.6	Account Manager Interface for Administrator	93
5.7	Borrow Book Interface for Administrator	94
5.8	Return Book Interface for Administrator	95
5.9	Book Inventory Interface for Administrator	96
5.10	Read new RFID tag	97
5.11	Successfully save new RFID tag	98
5.12	Check Fine Interface for Administrator	99
5.13	List view of available book in the library	100
5.14	List view of available book in the library by date	10
5.15	List view of unavailable book in the library	102
5.16	List view of unavailable book in the library by date	103

5.17	Account Manager Interface with Data	104
5.18	Information Message of Successfully Save the Data	105
5.19	Data Saved in the Database	106
5.20	Information Message of Searching No Data in Database	107
5.21	Borrow Book Interface with Information of Book	108
5.22	Borrow Book Interface with Notification Message	109
5.23	Book Inventory Interface with Readable Unique RFID	110
5.24	Notification Message for Successfully Save Data in	111
	Database	
5.25	Notification Message for Unique RFID ID that Already	112
	Exist in the Database	
5.26	Check Fine Interface with Amount Payment Due to Late	113
	Returning of Book	
5.27	Selection Interface for Patron	114
5.28	Search Interface for Patron by Entering Book Title	115

# LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
Α	Gantt chart of PSM 1 & 2	126
В	System Interfaces (Early Project Planning)	129
C	System Interfaces (Finishing Project)	134
D	RFID Hardware	140

#### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.1 Introduction

Even though we have already developed high end devices such as PDA, iPhone and much more to create an efficient network, but then we still need to go through the book manually in order to do research and assignment. It seems that we still need books to refer to in spite of we already have internet.

To fulfill the necessity of the community, yet we still build the library and bookstore to provide enough references. As we can see, Universiti Malaysia Pahang (UMP) also has its own library and some faculty such as Faculty of Computer Science and Software Engineering (FSKKP) has their own bookstore to provide the best references for their staff and student. Our library has their own system to manage the inventory of the books and all items in the library. This system makes the management of the library become more efficient.

But, the situation not same as what is happening at Perpustakaan Awam Yan, Kedah. Most of the time, this library will buy a lots of book and at the same time the staff also have to manage the order of the book in the shelves, the check-in and check-out of the book. While doing such work, the important things that they have to be concern is to how to manage the book inventory efficiently?

The Book Inventory System Using RFID (RFID is stand for Radio Frequency Identification) is developed to help this community in handling the book inventory properly. Thus, this system can help and make the works much easier. It also helps in the security matter.

#### 1.2 Problem Statement

Books are important materials for teachers, lectures and students and even to the community as it can be references for their study and thesis and also to gain knowledge. However, because of the compact schedule in their lifestyle routine, they don't have so much time to spend in library. Meanwhile, for student, they have to do so much research for their assignment and do some reference. On the other hand, the communities also love to read books with all genres.

The librarian staff also facing some difficulty while handling the book inventory. There are so many books to be managed and there must be an effective way to manage the book inventory so that it is easier for both staff and

patron. For librarian, they still used the traditional method in which they manage all the transaction in manual way. We also considered the security while managing the book inventory.

As a solution for this matter, Book Inventory System Using RFID is developed to fulfill the needs of a system that can manage and handle the book inventory efficiently. It is the latest technology to be used in library so that we can enhance the security system and at a mean time managing the book inventory effectively.

#### 1.3 Objective

The purpose in developing this Book Inventory System Using RFID is based on several objectives. Those objectives are:

- i. To develop an automated book handling in library in term of transaction process
- ii. To computerize system of book handling in library
- iii. To calculate fine in easier way due to late refurning of book

#### 1.4 Scope

The project scopes that have been identified are the data, system environment and user module. There are two (2) types of users in this system which is the patrons which mean the user or customer of the library and the library administrator. Those users are the communities of the district of Yan, and also who visit the library. The system will cover all the codes of the books and even the check-out or check-in of the books. This system will be developed using Visual Basic for Graphical User Interface (GUI). As the system will connect to the hardware, this system will use passive RFID tags.

#### 1.5 Thesis Organization

This thesis is divided into 6 chapters and each chapter is devoted to discuss different issue in the project. Chapter 1 will discuss on introduction to the system. The problem statement, objective and scope will be identified. Chapter 2 will discuss about all the research and literature review that related to the project. Chapter 3 will discuss the approach and framework for the project. It explains about the method that is implemented while designing the system. Justification about hardware and software that used to develop the system will also be discussed. Chapter 4 will document all processes that involve in the development of this project, generally, this chapter explains about the designed project development. Chapter 5 will discuss about the results and data analysis that had been acquired. The result included result analysis, project limitation and

suggestions for project enhancement. Chapter 6 will briefly summarize the overall developed project.

#### **CHAPTER 2**

#### LITERATURE REVIEW

#### 2.1 Introduction

Chapter II is the important chapter for any project that will be develops. The purpose of this chapter is to present a selected literature review, which is very important for the research. This chapter also describes and explains on the literature review carried out on the system that be used in developing this system. Besides that, previous research also will be discussed in this section and at least three existing system that being used in to make as a research which is related to this system will be explained and compared to highlight the differences.

For the project required section, where all the requirements such as software and hardware as well as the operating system requirement will be listed so that developer can understand all the features that are available in the requirement before proceeding to the proposed project.

Finally, the last section of the chapter discusses the project schedule and milestones. In this section, a Gantt chart will be attached together with this section. The Gantt chart listed details of all task and activity required during the progress of the project and the conclusion section will end the entire explanation for this chapter.

#### 2.2 Literature Review

Literature review is aims to review the critical points of current knowledge on a particular topic. Therefore, the purpose of the literature review is to find, read and analyze the literature or any works or studies related to this system. It is important to well understand about all information to be considered and related before develop this system.

For this project, some researchers have been done to understand the concept and purpose of RFID in the book inventory system, programming language, protocol language, and existing system that related to this project.

#### **2.2.1 Domain**

Every project has its own domain. In the Integrated Security System for Industry: Module on Book Inventory System using RFID for library protection, the domain for the project is Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) which refer to small electronics devices that consist of a small chip and an antenna.

RFID is commonly used of an object (typically referred to as an RFID tag) applied to or incorporated into a product, animal, or person for the purpose of identification and tracking using radio waves. Some tags can be read from several meters away and beyond the line of sight of the reader.

The FRID device serves the same purpose as a barcode or a magnetic strip on the back of a credit card or ATM card; it provides a unique identifier for that object. And just as a barcode or magnetic strip must be scanned to get the information, the RFID device must be scanned to retrieve the identifying information.

Unlike ubiquitous UPC barcode technology, RFID technology does not require contact for line of sight for communication. RFID data can be read through the human body, clothing and non-metallic materials.

# 2.2.1.1 Comparison between Data Capture Technologies

A significant advantage of RIFD devices over the barcodes approach in terms of its data capture technologies is that RFID device does not need to be positioned precisely relative to the scanner. We're all familiar with the difficulty that library checkout staff sometimes have in making sure that a barcode can be read. Barcode also can lead to the inventory inaccuracy.

On the other way, traditionally we used the manual based approach. Although the manual based approach could well identify the different product type, however the data captured is not readily available in electronic format for other purpose, unlike the barcode approach.

The main problem that we can highlight if we are using the manual approach is that it will give the major problem to the staff. If the employ hire the new staff, inexperienced manual staff may have problems identifying items types in which case the use of barcode can help the identification process considerably. For example, a manual staff could use a handheld barcode reader to capture the barcode number on the item and this information could be electronically processed to provide immediate description about particular item type via the handheld reader itself.

Without RFID however, it will be difficult if not impossible for the manual staff to uniquely identifying all the items in the library. In contrast, RFID devices will work within a few feet (up to 20 feet for high-frequency devices) of the scanner. The main differences between data capture approaches are